
 

 
 

 

Grants Awarded 
  

 

Summary of Amounts Awarded to January 2012 
 

Funded from the following pots within the Evening Standard 
Dispossessed Fund 

 
Amount Awarded 

Dispossessed Fund Endowment  £114,061 

Big Lottery Fund (People Powered Change initiative) £896,716.50 

Office of the Third Sector (Grassroots Grants programme) £1,011,389.15 

Cabinet Office – Office for Civil Society £950,000 

Total £2,972,166.65 

 



 
Summary of Amounts Awarded in December 2011 Grants Round 

 
 

Funded from the following pots within the Evening Standard 
Dispossessed Fund 

 

Amount Awarded 

Big Lottery Fund (People Powered Change initiative) £304,125 

Cabinet Office - Office for Civil Society £950,000 

Total £1,254,125 

         

The Evening Standard Dispossessed Fund Themes 
 

Theme  Description 

A Training and educating people who have dropped out of mainstream education 

B Getting people into work 

C Fighting gangs, knife and gun crime 

D Improving mental and physical health and well being 

E Addressing other manifestations of poverty 

 
 



 
The Big Lottery Fund Themes 

 

Theme  Description 

PPC1 
Demonstrable inclusion of groups, communities of interest and places of poverty with 

poor sense of community and social infrastructure 

PPC4 
How are you helping capable, resilient people and communities to make choices for 

themselves and enable them to make a social contribution 

 
 

Awarded from the Big Lottery Fund (People Powered Change initiative): 
 

Group Borough Theme   Amount  

Action for Refugees in 
Lewisham 

Lewisham  E  £10,000 

Art Saves Lives Lewisham A £9,000 

Asperger’s Syndrome Access 
to Provision 

Harrow D £8,400 

BIGKID Foundation Lambeth C £4,550 

Brent Bereavement Services Brent D £4,200 

British Muslims for Secular 
Democracy 

Camden B £2,000 

Brixton Wings Lambeth E £9,780 

Cambrian Community Centre 
Richmond Upon 

Thames 
D £10,000 

Carefree Kids Waltham Forest D £10,000 

Chatterbox Havering D £5,025 

Community Careers Centre Brent A £9,500 

Community of Congolese 
Refugees in Great Britain 

(CORECOG) 
Newham E £7,040 



 

Ealing Mediation Ealing D £3,250 

Edgware & Mill Hill Youth 
Community Organisation 

Barnet B £7,077 

Equinox House Residents 
Association 

Barking & Dagenham C £9,317 

Ethnic Minority Centre Sutton D £7,500 

Family Friends 
Kensington & 

Chelsea 
E £4,500 

Family Restoration Centre Croydon A £4,500 

Firm Foundation Harrow E £9,000 

First Love Foundation Tower Hamlets E £10,000 

Fresh Start Waltham Forest A £8,725 

Hackney Co-operative 
Development Trust (HCDT) 

Hackney A £9,967 

Hackney Unites Hackney B £4,680 

Haringey Jogging Club Haringey A £3,575 

HERA 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham 
B £4,667 

JustB Bromley B £10,000 

Lanterns Arts Centre Merton C £2,850 

Lynn Athletic Club Southwark D £8,000 

Mark McCarthy’s Magic 
Moments 

Barking & Dagenham D £5,000 

Moorlands Community 
Development Project 

Lambeth E £10,000 



 

Pinda Kai Do School of Martial 
Arts 

Haringey D £5,940 

Sage Community Arts Ealing D £6,950 

Solidarity & Community Action 
(SOCOA) 

Redbridge D £3,440 

Somali Learning and 
Regeneration Project 

Ealing C £4,235 

Sub Sahara Refugee 
Organisation 

Barnet C £3,550 

Sustainability4Youth Newham A £9,230 

Telefono De La Esperanza Lambeth D £7,000 

The Drama Workhouse Brent A £5,770 

The Pilion Trust Islington B £3,075 

Training 4 Transition Redbridge B £7,900 

Under Croydon Croydon A £3,700 

Urban Hope Islington D £6,500 

Voluntary Legal Organisation Westminster B £9,117 

Walk in Space Lewisham D £7,915 

Wandsworth Mediation Service Wandsworth  £7,700 

Total £304,125 

 
 
 



 
Awarded from the Cabinet Office – Office for Civil Society 
 

Group  Borough Theme   Amount  

Aaina Women’s Group Southwark D £4,310 

Aanchal Women’s Aid Ltd Newham E £9,211 

Acheinu Ltd Barnet B £4,100 

ACT Training Services Hackney A £8,525 

Add+up Havering D £3,356 

Addiction Support and Care 
Agency 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

D £4,516 

Ahada Bereavement 
Counselling 

Redbridge D £4,150 

Alternatives Trust East London Newham D £9,070 

Arthritis Self-help Network 
(London) 

Redbridge D £7,500 

Ascension Community Trust Newham D £2,726 

Barbara Melunsky Refugee 
Youth Agency 

Lambeth E £27,188 

Barking and Dagenham Youth 
Dance Ltd 

Barking & Dagenham A £5,503 

Barnet Bulldogs Basketball 
Club 

Barnet C £9,531 

Black Arts Production Theatre 
Ltd 

Haringey C £9,595 

Brenda Kirby Cancer Centre Croydon D £5,000 

Britsom Barnet A £7,853 

Brockwell Park Management 
Advisory Committee 

Lambeth A £10,000 



 

Bromley Refugee Day Centre Bromley E £5,096 

Camden Calling Camden E £9,771 

Centre for Peaceful Solutions Brent C £15,000 

Chain Reaction Theatre Ltd Newham D £8,007 

Chinatown Arts Space Westminster E £2,000 

Common Ground East Tower Hamlets A £11,285 

Community Sports Coaching 
Foundation 

Lewisham C £3,600 

Corner Nine Arts Project Kensington & Chelsea D £5,450 

Croydon Carers Centre Croydon D £3,000 

Croydon Supplementary 
Education Project 

Croydon A £9,000 

Deaf Ethnic Women’s 
Association 

Newham A £9,600 

Deepdene Over 50s Club Bexley E £5,000 

Deptford Action Group For The 
Elderly 

Lewisham E £5,000 

Doorstep Homeless Families 
Project 

Camden E £10,000 

Down’s Syndrome Support 
Group London 

Haringey D £3,000 

Drama Workhouse Westminster A £5,152 

East London Chinese 
Community Centre 

Tower Hamlets D £2,398 

EFA London Southwark E £4,485 



 

Ethiopian Women’s 
Empowerment Group 

Kensington & Chelsea D £3,710 

Family Service UK Lewisham D £5,400 

Fitzrovia Youth in Action Camden D £7,456 

Food Skills Ltd Lewisham A £4,661 

Forgotten People’s Project Redbridge B £8,500 

Friends of 1 North East Redbridge D £4,745 

Future M.O.L.D.S Communities 
(FMC) 

Barking & Dagenham A £4,845 

Get Set Girls Hackney B £7,966 

Green Shoes Arts CIC Barking & Dagenham D £2,957 

Green Talent Westminster D £9,689 

Harrow Young Achievers Harrow C £10,000 

Henna Asian Women’s Group Camden D £3,217 

Hillingdon Foodbank Hillingdon D £10,000 

Home Start Lambeth Lambeth E £8,270 

Home Start Kingston 
Kingston upon 

Thames 
D £8,095 

Hope & Restoration Enfield B £9,486 

HR Sports Academy CIC Haringey B £3,995 

Ignite Trust Harrow D £25,000 



 

International Diaspora 
Development Initiative 

Bromley E £4,326 

Kingston and District WelCare 
Association 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

B £10,000 

Islington Giving Islington A £50,000 

Kingston Carers’ Network 
Kingston upon 

Thames 
D £9,744 

Latymer Christian Fellowship 
Trust 

Kensington & Chelsea D £10,000 

Lighthouse Social Club Lewisham D £4,156 

Listening Ears Greenwich D £7,270 

Lives not Knives Croydon C £5,000 

London Catholic Worker Haringey E £10,000 

MLB Learning Solutions Ltd Haringey B £4,457 

Music and Health in the 
Community 

Haringey D £3,000 

NCBI London Lewisham C £6,278 

Newark Youth London Tower Hamlets C £4,034 

Nightwatch Croydon E £5,000 

Oasis Children’s Venture Lambeth E £50,000 

Options 4 Change Lambeth C £9,912 

P.E.S.T.S Ealing D £7,477 

People Care Association Southwark E £5,000 



 

Phases Southwark A £4,800 

Potential Croydon C £7,179 

Raise Your Game Waltham Forest A £8,060 

Redbridge and Ilford Hockey 
Club 

Redbridge D £2,540 

Redbridge Foodbank Redbridge E £10,000 

Regenerate.com Wandsworth C £2,760 

Rise Media Croydon A £5,000 

Russian Immigrants 
Association 

Harrow C £7,510 

SAAFI Brent A £9,845 

SE1 United Youth Forum Lambeth C £5,000 

Skills Enterprise Newham E £2,711 

Sober Living Group Havering E £7,860 

Solidarity & Community Action 
(SOCOA) 

Redbridge D £4,000 

Soul Survivor Harrow D £4,073 

Soup Kitchen Camden E £6,000 

South Acton Skills & Arts 
Collaborative 

Ealing A £19,005 

South Bromley Forum Tower Hamlets A £9,226 

St Cuthbert’s Centre Kensington & Chelsea E £10,000 



 

St John’s Community 
Development Project 

Lambeth B £5,000 

STAC Lambeth E £8,588 

Steps2Recovery Ealing D £10,000 

Stockwell Park Community 
Trust 

Lambeth C £32,274 

Stonebridge Boxing Club Brent D £6,461 

Streetlytes Kensington & Chelsea E £17,250 

Superkidz Community Trust Greenwich C £8,737 

SWEEP Brent B £8,796 

Sydenham Garden Lewisham D £10,000 

The Golden Company Hackney B £15,000 

The Jarrett Foundation Bromley C £9,825 

The Munro Health Co-operative 
Ltd 

Westminster D £4,430 

The OK Foundation Haringey E £10,000 

The Oxford Kilburn Youth Trust Brent C £3,390 

The Pirate Castle Camden D £6,400 

Tower Hamlets Parents Centre Tower Hamlets D £7,080 

Track Academy Brent D £5,000 

Triangle Adventure Playground Lambeth E £3,664 



 
Voluntary Association’s Support 

(VAS), Generation Radio & 
Media CIC 

Lambeth B £3,500 

Waltham Forest Dyslexia 
Association 

Waltham Forest A £3,541 

Waltham Forest Asian Mothers 
Group (WFAMG) 

Waltham Forest D £5,962 

Waltham Forest Blind 
Association (WFBA) 

Waltham Forest D £4,000 

Westminster Community 
Development 

Westminster A £2,014 

Women’s Development 
Partnership 

Westminster A £5,000 

WorkBase Supported 
Employment 

Waltham Forest B £5,392 

YOH Ltd Hackney C £7,888 

Young Lewisham Project Lewisham A £7,615 

Youth Education Support 
Services 

Southwark A £10,000 

4Betteh Redbridge E £5,000 

Total £950,000 

 
 



 
Summary of Amounts Awarded to September 2011 

  
Funded from the following pots within the Evening Standard 

Dispossessed Fund 
 

Amount Awarded 

Dispossessed Fund Endowment  £114,061 

Big Lottery Fund (People Powered Change initiative) £592,591.50 

Office of the Third Sector (Grassroots Grants programme) £1,011,389.15 

Total £1,718,041.65 

      

 
Awarded from the Dispossessed Fund Endowment 

 

Group Borough Theme   Amount  

Abbey Community Centre Camden D £6,000 

APPLE Hounslow E £7,000 

Aspire Foundation  Westminster B £9,691 

B&D Ab Phab Youth Club Barking & Dagenham D £2,100 

Breathe Easy Barking & Dagenham D £2,670 

British Londoners Business 
Community 

Brent C £5,000 

Chaos Theory Waltham Forest C £4,000 

City Gateway Tower Hamlets B £4,000 

Code 7 Lambeth C £9,817 

Firm Foundation Brent E £5,000 

Hope & Restoration Ltd Haringey A £4,950 

Inspiration for Tomorrow Croydon C £3,000 

Khulisa Crime Prevention 
Initiative (Khulisa UK) 

Newham C £4,300 



 

Meridian Money Advice Greenwich E £10,000 

Potential Croydon C £3,700 

S.I.G.N.A.L Lewisham D £5,000 

Sikh Welfare Awareness Team Ealing E £2,000 

Stonegrove Estates Youth 
Project 

Barnet D £3,400 

The Buckhurst Parkinson’s 
Support Group 

Redbridge D £2,500 

The Place2Be Wandsworth D £9,933 

Upper Room 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham 
B £10,000 

Total £114,061 

  



 
Awarded from the Big Lottery Fund (People Powered Change initiative) 
 

Group Borough Theme   Amount  

Active Support and Care Merton  B £7,500 

All Nations Youth Employment 
Initiative (ANYEI) 

Barnet  B £6,000 

All People All Places Haringey E £10,000 

All Stars Youth Club Limited Westminster  C £10,000 

Angel Shed Islington   D £5,000 

B&D Intermediary Services for 
Deaf and Hard of Hearing 

People 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

B £4,000 

Barking & Dagenham Ab Phab 
Youth Club 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

D £7,500 

Barnet Ethnic Community 
Organisation (BECO) 

Barnet  A £5,950 

Basaira Elderly Centre Lambeth D £9,985 

Bench Outreach Lewisham  E £10,000 

Bereavement Services for 
Hounslow 

Hounslow D £3,400 

Building Lives  Camden B £5,195 

CARIS Haringey Haringey E £10,000 

Cirque Nova Waltham Forest D £10,000 

City and East London 
Bereavement Service 

 Tower Hamlets D £3,000 

Community Language Support 
Services 

Islington   E £5,000 

Community Transformation 
Partnership 

Hammersmith & 
Fulham  

D £4,880 



 

Credo  Bromley D £10,000 

Deptford Reach Lewisham  D £10,000 

Door of Hope  Tower Hamlets D £10,000 

Dream Arts Westminster  D £8,376 

Ealing Cycling Campaign Ealing  A £9,800 

Emergence Plus 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham  
A £3,500 

Ethnic Minorities Advocacy 
Group 

Richmond D £5,500 

Everyday's Tomorrow Barnet  B £7,487 

Exposure Organisation Limited Haringey A £10,000 

Filmpro Limited Hackney  B £8,233 

Girl2Woman-hood Hounslow  B £5,000 

Golden Opportunity Youth 
Association (GOYA) 

Ealing  B £8,000 

Gospel Oak Action Link 
(GOAL) 

Camden C £9,932 

Green Shoes Arts CIC 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

D £2,010 

Greenleaf Trust Waltham Forest E £9,947 

Gurseva Hounslow E £3,147 

Harrow Law Centre Harrow E £10,000 

Havelock Family Centre Ealing  E £10,000 



 

Hillingdon Street Angels  Hillingdon  D £2,975 

Homeless Resource Centre Enfield E  £5,000 

Home-Start Camden Camden D £10,000 

Home-Start Richmond 
Richmond upon 

Thames 
E £6,500 

Home-Start Westminster Westminster  D £5,000 

Hounslow Community Farming 
Association 

Hounslow B £8,000 

Housing for Women Ealing  D £10,000 

Ignite trust Harrow C £4,390 

Islington Music Forum Islington   D £3,000 

Kings Corner Project Islington   C £5,000 

Kingston Somali Community 
Association 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

A £6,000 

Klevis Kola Foundation Wandsworth  D £5,500 

Khulisa Crime Prevention 
Initiative (Khulisa UK) 

Newham  C £5,596 

Latin American Disabled 
People's Project  

Southwark D £10,000 

Leaders of People Tower Hamlets A £10,000 

Learn English at Home 
Kingston upon 

Thames 
A £6,000 

Lighthouse Social Club Lewisham  D £9,867.50 

London Friend  Islington   D £3,000 



 

London Sports Trust 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham  
A £7,500 

Loughborough Junction Action 
Group 

Lambeth D £10,000 

Magic Breakfast 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham  
E £7,500 

Mauritius Sports Association 
(MSA) 

Waltham Forest D £7,900 

Muslim Elders Group Barnet  D £3,900 

Norwood Community Group 
Services 

Lambeth B £6,620 

Outside Edge Theatre 
Company 

Hammersmith & 
Fulham  

D  £5,863 

Petals of Life Voluntary 
Organisation 

Hounslow B £6,500 

Realtime Arts 
Hammersmith & 

Fulham  
B £6,500 

Refugee Youth  Project Barnet  D £2,553 

Russian Circle Ealing  D £7,545 

Shoreditch Youth Network 
(CIC) 

Hackney  C £9,390 

Sikh Welfare & Awareness 
Team (SWAT) 

Ealing  A £10,000 

Small Steps, School for 
Parents 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

D £8,735 

Southwark Cyprus Turkish 
Association 

Southwark D £3,873 

STORM Wandsworth  C £6,500 

Streets of Growth  Tower Hamlets B £10,000 

The Drug and Alcohol Action 
Programme 

Ealing  A £10,000 



 

The Otesha Project UK Hillingdon  A £5,500 

The Sharan Project Camden D £9,980 

Theatre Venture Newham  C £8,000 

Usha Mohila Somity  Tower Hamlets D £9,910 

Vietnamese Women & Families 
Association 

Lewisham  E £10,000 

Waste Not Want Not 
Foundation 

 Tower Hamlets E £10,000 

Waterloo Sports and Football 
Club 

Lambeth D £6,652 

West London Youth Football Hounslow D £7,500 

Westminster Befriend a Family Westminster  D £10,000 

Zacchaeus 2000 Trust Westminster  E £10,000 

Total £592,591.50 

 
 



 
Awarded from the Office of the Third Sector (Grassroots Grants programme) 
 

Group  Borough Theme   Amount  

15th Wallington Scout Group Sutton D £4,108 

1st Grange Park Rangers Enfield A £5,000 

2 Negative 2 Positive Lewisham C   £4,826 

21-ten Ealing E £500 

3D Ministries and Co Ltd 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £3,550 

4 Betteh Ltd Social Enterprise 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £5,000 

5th Croydon Boys' Brigade 
Company 

Croydon D £2,000 

7th Shirley Guides Croydon D £250 

Abilityshine Camden B £2,524 

Acction-Led Bromley D £4,996 

Active Support and Care  Merton A £4,698 

Acton Community Theatre Ealing D £2,990 

Adeeg Community Centre Tower Hamlets C £4,177.57 

Advice, Support & 
Development Organisation 

Kensington & Chelsea B £4,900 

Advocacy Aid Ealing E £2,500 

African French Speaking 
Organisation 

Enfield A £3,068.50 

African Youth Development 
Association 

Croydon D £1,000 



 

Aim High Youth Redbridge D £1,820.25 

Akarts Ltd Westminster E £5,000 

Albanian Community "Faik 
Konica" in the UK 

Kensington & Chelsea A £4,305 

Am Arts Southwark D £4,900 

Antalya Spor Youth FC Haringey D £4,885 

Apna Elderly Social Group Redbridge D £4,887.50 

Asharaf Welfare Association Islington  E £2,000 

Bahar Centre Ealing D £1,500 

Bangladesh Welfare 
Association of Enfield 

Enfield A £1,590 

Banglatown Association Tower Hamlets D £5,000 

Barnet Elderly Asians Barnet  D £5,000 

Basaira Elderly Care Lambeth C £4,980 

Beckenham Town Junior 
Football Club 

Bromley D £4,983 

Bexley Chinese Association 
(Parkley Women's Group) 

Bexley D £3,830 

Bigfoot Go-Ride Bromley D £4,130 

Blessing Family Association Croydon B £500 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Community UK 

Westminster E £4,850 

Brandon Tenants and 
Residents Assoc - Youth Group 

Southwark D £3,842 



 

Break the Cycle Enfield D £2,832 

Brent Black African & 
Caribbean Mental Health 

Consortium 
Brent  D £5,000 

Bridging the Gap South East Bexley D £5,000 

British Business Community  Brent C £5,000 

Bromley by Bow Community 
Organisation 

Tower Hamlets D £4,454 

Broomfield Community Orchard Enfield D £2,142 

Burnt Ash - Holiday at Home - 
A Celebration of Life for Older 

People 
Bromley E £800 

Burnt Ash - Holiday at Home - 
A Celebration of Life for Older 

People 
Bromley E £1,570 

Calibre Minds Hackney A £3,500 

Cally Over 50's Club Islington  E £2,500 

Calthorpe Allstars Islington  B £4,200 

Camden Calling Camden D £4,828 

Caribbean Steel International 
Steelband Trust 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

D £3,080 

Central Norbury Residents 
Association 

Croydon E £1,500 

Champion Hill Tenants 
Association 

Southwark E £4,700 

Champion Youth Centre 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

C £1,200 

Children and Victims of Poverty Westminster E £5,000 

Choir with No Name Camden E £4,650 



 

Church.co.uk Southwark B £4,036 

Churchill Gardens Residents 
Association 

Westminster D £5,000 

City Steps Guided Tours Tower Hamlets B £5,000 

Compusoft Training Centre Hackney B £3,000 

Coopers Lane Tenants and 
Residents Association 

Camden E £3,500 

Co-Sound Group Enfield B £5,000 

CQC Croydon D £3,000 

CQC (Croydon Queer Chorus) Croydon A £2,000 

Creative Change Enfield D £912.80 

Creative Investment Lewisham C £5,000 

Creative Kilburn Brent  D £5,000 

Croftleigh Community Choir Croydon E £740 

Crossworld Lambeth D £2,200 

Croydon Borough 
Neighbourhood Watch 

Croydon D £890 

Croydon People First Croydon D £4,761 

Croydon Refugee Centre Croydon E £900 

Cuthbert Carter Saturday 
School 

Ealing E £2,695.10 

Dance on Broadway Lewisham D £2,987 



 

Dekh Bhal Women & Girls 
Support Group 

Ealing D £4,000 

Dekhtay Chai Tower Hamlets B £500 

Dharma Jyotir Sabha Enfield D £3,043 

Dyslexia Association of Bexley 
Bromley Greenwich & 

Lewisham 
Bexley D £2,603 

Ealing Cycling Campaign Ealing A £2,900 

Ealing Rocks Inclusive Band Ealing D £1,500 

Ealing Stroke Club Ealing D £575 

Ealing Transition Ealing E £808 

Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham 
Sickle Cell & Thalassemia 

Support Group  
Ealing D £5,000 

East Dulwich SNUB Southwark D £4,546 

East Ilford Business 
Partnership 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 

C £5,000 

East London Malayalee 
Association (ELMA) 

Havering D £2,500 

Eastern European Centre Enfield A £4,552 

Ebony Faces Havering C £5,000 

Eco Computer Systems Lewisham D £3,600 

Edmonton Dancing Club for the 
Blind 

Enfield D £1,517 

Education & Social Group Ealing D £1,500 

Elevation Networks Trust Barnet A £5,000 



 

Endurance Steel Orchestra Croydon D £1,985 

Enfield Haringey Barnet 
Samaritans 

Enfield D £858 

Enfield Lupus Support Group Enfield D £2,161 

Equinox House Residents 
Association (EHRA) 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £5,000 

Eritrean Diaspora Community 
Network 

Greenwich E £4,995 

Eritrean Parents and Children's 
Association 

Kensington & Chelsea E £4,700 

ESSC Ealing D £2,500 

Essence of Good Health Yoga 
Class 

Croydon D £1,000 

Euromedical Ambulance 
Service 

Havering D £2,015 

Factory East Community 
Project 

Tower Hamlets C £3,500 

Fairfields Tenants & residents 
Association TRA 

Lewisham E £4,000 

Family Restoration Centre Croydon E £750 

Federation of Enfield Residents 
and Allied Associations 

Enfield D £4,642 

Feith en Cheoil Enfield A £1,950 

FirmFoundation Harrow E £5,000 

Fleet Singers Camden D £4,410 

FOCUS FORTH UK Ealing E £1,890 

Football Club of Riverside Enfield D £3,360 



 

Fotosynthesis Community 
Photography 

Lambeth E £4,999 

Fresh Media Productions Lambeth C £4,950 

Friends of Broomfield Park Enfield D £1,322 

Friends of Bruce Castle Haringey D £2,920 

Friends of Down Lane Park Haringey D £3,125 

Friends of Dunelm Redbridge D £1,950 

Friends of Hazelwood REC Enfield C £1,028.33 

Friends of Pymmes Park Enfield D £1,404.50 

Future M.O.L.D.S Communities 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £4,998 

Global Skills & Employment Ealing A £2,700 

Good Retirements Lewisham D £5,000 

Gotitas de Sabor Southwark D £5,000 

Greenwich Bengali Community 
Association 

Greenwich E £5,000 

Greenwich Pensioners Forum Greenwich E £1,069 

Groove Your Arts Islington  D £5,000 

Groove Your Arts Hackney D £3,000 

Group Residents Federation Ealing E £4,100 

Guru Nanak Basketball Club Bexley D £3,425 



 

Hackney Unites Hackney B £4,167 

HADEA:Horn of Africa Disability 
& Elderly Assn 

Ealing D £1,500 

Ham Knight Club 
Richmond- specifically 

Ham 
A £2,500 

Haringey Autism Haringey D £2,072 

Harrow Community Radio Harrow A £4,990.83 

Havering '90 Joggers Havering D £500 

Havering Hearties Cardiac 
Support Group 

Havering D £1,420 

Havering Majorette Corps Havering D £2,495.30 

Hazelwood Turkish School Enfield D £2,642 

Heartstart Ummah Redbridge D £3,300 

HELP LINK Ealing B £2,200 

Hillingdon Chinese Community 
Organisation 

Hillingdon A £2,996 

Hillingdon Street Angels Hillingdon D £4,513.94 

Hindu Cultural Society of 
Havering 

Havering D £1,370 

Hindu Cultural Society of 
Havering 

Havering D £1,380 

Hindu Youth Association Greenwich E £4,500 

His Grace E Outreach Croydon E £895 

Homeleigh Court Residents 
Association  

Wandsworth D £1,930.43 



 

Hope through Music Croydon C £1,300 

Ilford Division Girl Guides Redbridge D £2,050 

Ilford Division Girl Guides Redbridge D £2,400 

In Deep Community Taskforce Westminster C £900 

In-Deep Community Task 
Force 

Westminster D £900 

Infinity Sports Development 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

D £5,000 

Inspiring Spanish Through Arts 
and Language 

Lambeth E £4,975 

Interlinkx CIC Hackney D £5,000 

Invisible Food Lambeth D £5,000 

Isle of Dogs Bangladeshi 
Association Cultural Centre 

Tower Hamlets B £2,500 

Joy of Sound Lambeth D £5,000 

Kaye's Friends Haringey A £1,456 

Kent House Road Allotments Bromley D £5,000 

Kilburn Festival Camden D £4,800 

Kings Square Tenants & 
Residents Association 

Islington  D  £4,000 

Kinneret Trust Hackney D £2,085 

Knitaholics Havering D £750 

Koruso  Southwark D £4,160 



 

Kurdish Children & Youth 
Centre  

Islington  A £4,990 

Lambeth Pan-Disability Forum Lambeth D £4,953 

Lambeth Pensioners Action 
Group 

Lambeth E £3,500 

Lashibi Association 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £2,500 

Latin American Education & 
Arts Trust 

Islington  E £3,000 

Lifegate House Havering B £2,500 

Light Line Community 
Association 

Westminster A £4,980 

Lively Minds Club Southwark D £4,335 

London Care Needs Services Enfield E £4,142 

London Film Foundation Enfield A £4,259.22 

London Judo Club Haringey D £4,500 

Lynn Athletic Club Southwark D £4,833 

Mahilla Sabha Ealing D £1,800 

Mayville Gardening Club Islington  D £5,000 

Merton Street Pastors Merton A £5,000 

Middle Park Toy Library Greenwich E £3,192 

Mildmay Community Table 
Tennis Club 

Islington  D £2,216.95 

Mini Mangoes 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

D £4,992 



 

Montessori Education for 
Autism (MEFA) 

Greenwich D £5,000 

Moorings FC Greenwich D £5,000 

Multicultural Counselling Centre  Islington  D £4,900 

Mummiez & Daddiez  
Barking and 
Dagenham 

A £2,734 

Music and Health in the 
Community 

Haringey D £4,320 

Music Education Language 
Productions Ltd 

Ealing A £5,000 

Muslim Association of Croydon Croydon D £1,000 

My Social Innovation  Hounslow B £5,000 

My Voice Project Brent A £5,000 

Myatts Field North Youth 
Forum 

Lambeth C £5,000 

Nehanda Black Womens 
Organisation 

Enfield D £2,038 

Neighbourhood Matters Bexley E £4,996 

New Addington Womens 
Centre 

Croydon D £5,000 

New Addington Women’s 
Health Group 

Croydon A £1,050 

No Boundaries Tower Hamlets D £4,545 

Noakhill Victory Hall Havering E £5,000 

Noel Park North Area 
Residents Association 

Haringey D £3,000 

Noel Park over 50’s Group Haringey E £500 



 

North Kensington Community 
Football Club 

Kensington & Chelsea D £5,000 

North London Somali Family 
Association 

Haringey E £2,120 

Oaktree Afterschool Club Ealing A £5,000 

Ocean Youth Connexions Tower Hamlets C £4,140 

Open Doors Community Project 
LTD 

Hackney A £5,000 

Opendoor Croydon B £5,000 

Orchid Development Training 
Agency 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

B £4,996 

Over 50 Bangladeshi Society Enfield D £2,010.50 

PACE Charitable Trust Ealing D £3,350 

Pakistan Welfare Association Hackney D £3,125 

Parivar Redbridge D £1,270 

Parsloes New Horizon Sports 
Club (PNHSC) 

Bark & Dag D £5,000 

Peabody Alleyn House Tenants 
Society 

Islington  D £2,500 

Peer Led User Group (PLUG) Croydon D £5,000 

Penge Partners Bromley E £5,000 

Phoenix Support & Information 
Project 

Ealing D £2,000 

Pimento Community Project Kensington & Chelsea E £4,838 

Pleiades Netball Club Croydon D £300 



 

Potential Croydon C £5,000 

Pushpalata Dance Company Ealing D £1,000 

Rabbs Youth Redbridge D £4,970 

Razem Polish Community 
Group 

Haringey B £2,040 

Reach Out FC Hackney D £3,000 

Redbridge Neighbourhood 
Watch Association 

Redbridge E £2,500 

Regents Estate 1+2 Pensioners 
Association 

Hackney D £1,350 

Rising Youth Hackney D £3,571.43 

Riverside Parents and Carers 
Association 

Southwark D £5,000 

Robert Owen Early Years 
Centre Toy Library 

Greenwich E £3,131 

Roslin Way Leisure Garden 
and Allotments Association 

Bromley D £5,000 

Russian Community Centre Croydon E £550 

Sahara Drop in centre (nav-
jeevan Asian Society) 

Ealing D £3,000 

Samafal Community 
Association 

Ealing D £1,500 

Santos Football Club Redbridge D £4,000 

Senior Action Group Ealing Ealing D £1,300 

SERA (Scots Estate Residents 
Assoc) 

Croydon E £1,500 

Shawfire Enterprise CIC Croydon D £393 



 

Sikh Welfare and Awareness 
Team (SWAT) 

Ealing E £1,150 

Silwood Video Group Southwark E £4,977 

Sion to Care Ealing C £2,500 

Solid Rock International 
Ministries 

Havering D £4,680 

Solidarity &Community Action 
(SOCOA) 

Redbridge D £4,950 

Solidarity Sports Brent C £5,000 

Somali Management 
Development Centre 

Westminster E £780 

Somali Youth Action Enfield D £2,161 

Somali Youth Development and 
Cultural Centre 

Ealing A £3,000 

Somali Youth Helpline Ealing D £3,500 

South London Solidarity 
Association 

Lewisham E £4,870 

Southall Spartak FC Ealing D £2,700 

Southern Avenue Residents 
Association -  SARA 

Hounslow E £3,000 

Southwark Helping Hands Southwark D £4,305 

Spartans Youth Club 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

B £5,000 

Special Olympics North London Enfield D £540 

Sri Lanka UK Islamic 
Association 

Ealing D £2,500 

St Aldhelms Cardiac Exercise 
Group 

Enfield D £4,645 



 

St Andrew's Parent and Toddler 
Group 

Bromley E £3,704 

St Georges Youth Club Ealing D £4,610 

St Paul's Lunch Club Wandsworth E £4,207 

St. Patrick’s Youth Club 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

C £3,600 

Start a Home Enfield E £1,356 

Storkway Toy Library Greenwich E £2,105 

Sunbeam Club for the Elderly Hackney D £2,000 

SW1 Focus Group Westminster E £675 

Sylhet Baul Shongith Ghosti Tower Hamlets C £1,750 

T-20 Twenty's Plenty Waltham Forest D £5,000 

Tattersall Close Social Group Greenwich E £2,115 

Terry Booker Foundation Greenwich E £4,835 

Thames Valley Harriers  
Hammersmith and 

Fulham 
D £5,000 

The Access Project Islington  A £4,000 

The Art of the Dog Islington  D £3,526 

The Bridge Ealing D £5,000 

The Broom Street Children 
Project 

Southwark A £5,000 

The Gardens Residents 
Association (GRA) 

Haringey D £700 



 

The Knowledge (Al-Maarifa) 
Supplementary School 

Ealing C £5,000 

The OK Foundation Haringey D £5,000 

The Screen Community Lewisham C £5,000 

The Sub–Saharan Agenda 
(TESSA) 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

E £5,000 

The Tagore Centre UK Haringey D £2,438 

The Thrive! Project Greenwich D £2,200 

The West End Community 
Trust (The West End Time 

Bank) 
Westminster E £3,875 

Third Age Challenge Project Enfield D £3,322 

Tithe Barn Counselling Service Westminster E £4,951 

Tithe Barn Counselling Service Westminster C £4,951 

Training for Music Croydon A £3,500 

Trinidad & Tobago Association Haringey D £2,676 

Tutubi Ltd Islington  D £3,100 

Twinkle Park Trust Greenwich D £4,835 

Tybalds Close Tenants & 
Residents Association 

Camden E £4,386 

Umoja Enfield D £1,870 

Vaani Redbridge E £5,000 

WAIT UK Westminster D £5,000 



 

Walpole Wanderers Junior 
Football Club 

Greenwich D £1,405 

Waverley Court tenants 
Association 

Lewisham E £3,264 

Wealdstone Active Community Harrow D £4,000 

Wellington Way Sports Tower Hamlets A £4,990 

West Croydon Broncos RLFC Croydon D £2,700 

West Ealing Arts Ealing D £3,700 

Westminster Cinematic Arts Westminster E £5,000 

White Star Youth Association 
CIC 

Haringey D £2,200 

White Star Youth Association 
CIC 

Haringey D £2,794 

Willow Grove Allotment 
Association 

Bromley D £2,450 

Wiser Heads Ealing D £2,500 

Womens Basketball League 
London 

Ealing D £3,000 

World@Heart Lambeth E £3,693 

X Presents… Havering B £5,000 

You Have a Choice Wandsworth C £2,249 

Youth Street Beats Ealing D £1,500 

Total £1,011,389.15 

    



 
In partnership with 

  

http://www.capitalcf.org.uk/

